adjusted for the effect of the changes investments in associate The effect can be shown as follows:-

 (Unit : Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements
 Before

readjustment
Readjustment

increase (decrease)
After

readjustment
Statements of financial position as at December 31, 2012

Investment in associate decrease 46,582,733 (13,269,307) 33,313,426
Unappropriated deficit increase 313,364,526 13,269,307 326,633,833

Statements of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2012
Share of loss on investment in associate increase 1,219,267 13,269,307 14,488,574
Loss for the year increase 39,604,800 13,269,307 52,654,840
Basic loss per share increase 0.0458 0.0153 0.0611

4.2 The Reclassified
Some items in the consolidated statements of financial positions as at December 31, 2018

have been reclassified in line with the presentation of the consolidated statements of financial
positions as at December 31, 2019 there was no impact to profit and loss for the period and the
shareholders’ equity as reported which can be summarise as following.
 (Unit : Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements
 Before

reclassified
Reclassified

increase (decrease)
After

reclassified
Statements of financial position as at December 31, 2012

Cash and cash equivalents 20,652,357 (50,000) 20,602,357
Trade and other receivable 199,242,746 50,000 199,292,746
Other current liabilities 2,757,726 (1,104,391) 1,653,335
Other non-current liabilities 80,000 1,104,391 1,184,391

22

5. Summary of significant accounting policies

5.1 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent items includes cash, savings account deposits, current account
deposits and not exceeding 3 months fixed deposits and all highly liquid investments with an original
maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition and not subject to withdrawal restrictions.

5.2 Temporary investments

Marketable securities for trading are stated at fair value. The difference between fair value and
cost is shown as provision for adjustment of investments. The Company recognized revaluation of